## REPUBLIC OF KENYA <u>THE JUDICIARY</u> <u>SPORTS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL</u> <u>ADAK CASE NO. 48 OF 2024</u> <u>IN THE MATTER OF SPORTS ACT NO. 5 OF 2013 LAWS OF KENYA</u> <u>IN THE MATTER OF ANTI-DOPING ACT NO. 5 OF 2016 LAWS OF KENYA</u> <u>IN THE MATTER OF ADAK ANTI-DOPING RULES OF KENYA</u> <u>WORLD ANTI-DOPING CODE 2021</u> <u>IN THE MATTER OF INTERNATIONAL ATHLETICS FEDERATION RULES</u> IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION OF SPORTS DISPUTES

## ANTI-DOPING AGENCY OF KENYA (ADAK) ..... APPLICANT

## VERSUS

VICTOR KIPTOO KIMUTAI ...... RESPONDENT

## CONSENT

Kindly record the following consent order:-

"By consent, of Victor Kiptoo Kimutai, the Respondent and Anti-Doping Agency of Kenya, it is agreed as follows:-

- 1. THAT the Respondent accepts the Charges as drawn in the Notice of Charge dated 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.
- THAT the Respondent admits having ingested S1.1 Anabolic Androgenic Steroids (AAS)/methasterone metabolite 18-Nor-17βhydroxymethyl-17α-methyl-2α-methyl-5α-androst-13-en-3-one.
- 3. THAT the applicable period of ineligibility shall be three (3) years.
- 4. THAT the Respondent accepts the period of ineligibility shall commence on the date of provisional suspension being 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2024 to 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2027.
- 5. THAT the Respondent undertakes to respect the period of ineligibility.
- 6. THAT the Respondent's any and/or all competitive results from date of sample collection being 12<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 are hereby disqualified with all resulting consequences including forfeiture of any medal, points and

prizes.

- 7. THAT each party shall bear its own costs.
- 8. The right of appeal is provided for under Article 13 of the ADAK, ADR and the WADA Code."

DATED at NAIROBI this ......4th......day of .....JULY ......2024

..... VICTOR KIPTOO KIMUTAI Athlete/Respondent

BILDAD ROGONCHO Advocate for the Applicant